# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

## THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

Снар. 72.

#### Chapter 72.

An act to increase the salary of the police judge of the city of Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary \$700.

The judge of the police court of the city of Bangor shall receive a yearly salary of seven hundred dollars, in full compensation for his services, instead of the salary now established by law, to be paid quarterly out of the city treasury.

[Approved April 7, 1854.]

#### Chapter 73.

An act regulating the jurisdiction of the municipal court for the city of Bath.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Municipal court, Bath, its jurisdiction. Sect. 1. The judge of the municipal court for the city of Bath, in the county of Sagadahoc, shall, except where interested, exercise jurisdiction over all such matters and things within said county, as justices of the peace may exercise, and under similar restrictions and limitations; also, concurrent jurisdiction with justices of the peace and quorum, in cases of forcible entry and detainer in said county; exclusive jurisdiction where both parties interested, or the plaintiff and person sued as a trustee are inhabitants of said Bath, together with all duties and authority conferred on him in the establishment of said court within said county.

SECT. 2. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 10, 1854.]

### Chapter 74.

An act to amend the one hundred and sixty-seventh chapter of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Accessories to felony, their liability.

The one hundred and sixty-seventh chapter of the revised statutes is hereby amended in the fourth section, by inserting at the close of said section the following words: and every person who shall, within the limits of this state, counsel, hire, or otherwise procure any felony to be committed in any place without the limits of this state, which felony shall be committed

Снар. 75.

in consequence thereof, may be indicted and convicted of a substantive felony, whether the principal shall or shall not have been convicted, or shall or shall not be amenable to justice; and every such person shall be punished in the same manner as if the principal felony had been committed in this state: provided this act shall not apply to, or affect any indictment or prosecution now pending.

[Approved April 11, 1854.]

#### Chapter 75.

An act to amend the one hundred and sixty-sixth chapter of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The one hundred and sixty-sixth chapter of the revised When death statutes is hereby amended in the sixth section, by inserting at the close of said section the following words: and if any mortal wound or other violence or injury shall be inflicted, or poison administered to any person within this state, by means of which death shall ensue in any place without the limits of this state, such offense may be prosecuted and punished in this state, in the county where such mortal wound, violence or injury was inflicted, or poison administered, in the same manner as if such death had occurred in said county: provided this act shall not apply to any indictment or prosecution now pending.

[Approved April 11, 1854.]

the state from

#### Chapter 76.

An act to abolish the January terms of the supreme judicial court in the county of Hancock.

Be it enacted in the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. So much of the act in the fifteenth section of January term of chapter two hundred and forty-six, approved April ninth, in the cock county, year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, as provides for sessions of the supreme judicial court in and for the county of Hancock, at Ellsworth, on the fourth Tuesdays of January, is hereby repealed.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 11, 1854.]

abolished.